




















































































































ORIGINAL CONTRACT YEAR 1-2 1
st

 EXT YR 3 2
nd

 EXT YR 4 3
rd

 EXT YR 5

RESOLUTION NO R-2019-0042 R-2020-1808 R2021-1784 R2022-1569

DATE APPROVED 1/15/2019 12/8/20 12/7/21 12/20/2022

EXPIRATION 1/15/2021 1/15/2022 1/15/2023 1/15/2024

DBE Goal 12%

REF DOC
FUNDING 

SOURCE
DESCRIPTION

TIME(Cal 

Days) for 

Substantial

Cal Days to 

Final 

Completion

NTP

Substantial 

Completion 

Date

Final 

Completion 

Date

AMOUNT

CHANGE 

ORDER OR 

ADJUSTMENT

1 
CHANGE 

ORDER VALUE 

PLUS TIME

REVISED 

AMOUNT

DBE 

Participation 

($)

DBE  (%)
LEAD DEPT 

APPROVAL

CRC 

APPROVAL
BCC APPROVAL STATUS

TO/WO 

CLOSED

Task Order MC03

AIP ELIGIBLE - 

EXHIBIT A 

APPLIES

CC C Furniture Replacement 

Preconstruction Services
90 4/19/19 $27,086.00 $27,086.00 $3,250.32 12.00% $27,086.00

Amendment No 1                   

Work Order MC-06

AIP ELIGIBLE - 

EXHIBIT A 

APPLIES

Third Level Interior 

Improvements Phase 1B
180 210 6/24/19 12/20/19 1/19/20 $874,931.00 $123,962.00 14.17% $874,931.00

June 18, 2019 

Board Meeting (R-

2019-0838)

CO No 1 0 $47,132.34 $47,132.34 $0.00 0.00% $47,132.34 Approved 7/30/19

CO No 2 30 12/20/19 2/19/20 $41,600.51 $49,100.51 $13,187.00 31.70% $41,600.51
Approved 

1/10/2020

Final GMP 210 240 ($68,540.30) $895,123.55 $133,444.00 14.91% CRC 9/23/20

Amendment No 2                   

Work Order MC03

AIP ELIGIBLE - 

EXHIBIT A 

APPLIES

CC C Furniture Replacement 

Construction Services
210 240 6/24/19 1/19/20 2/18/20 $4,221,574.00 $891,036.00 21.11% $4,221,574.00

June 18, 2019 

Board Meeting (R-

2019-0839)

CO No 1 RJN DPO ($334,165.00) ($334,165.00) $0.00 0.00% ($334,165.00) Approved 9/27/19

CO No 2 ARCONAS _JCW DPO ($1,047,261.38) ($1,047,261.38) $0.00 0.00% ($1,047,261.38)
Approved on 

10/24/19

Final GMP 210 240 ($141,702.33) $2,698,445.29 $1,182,247.00 43.81% CRC 12/16/2020

Amendment No 3Work 

Order MC07

AIP ELIGIBLE - 

EXHIBIT A 

APPLIES

SARAs 150 180 1/29/20 6/26/20 7/26/20 $570,239.00 $73,155.00 12.83% $570,239.00

1/07/19 Board 

Meeting (R-2020-

0014)

CO No 1 MAMAVA 15 $13,609.63 $15,000.00 $6,019.50 44.23%
Approved on 

3/30/2020

CO No 2 Covid-19 Assesment 

Centers
55 2/17/01 3/19/01 $28,974.85 $55,000.00 $4,785.66 16.52%

Approved by 

CRC on7/15/2020

Final GMP 220 250 ($42,850.30) $569,973.18 $113,248.00 19.87% CRC 7/7/2021

Task Order MC08

AIP ELIGIBLE - 

EXHIBIT A 

APPLIES

Escalator Replacement  - 

Additional Precon Services - 

Investigations and 

Documentation of Existing

Conditions

$34,792.00 $34,792.00 $0.00 $34,792.00 Approved 9/27/19

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.

PB NO: DOA 18-3
CONTRACT HISTORY

cportnoy:

This time extension is for 

final completion

Cynthia Portnoy:

reflects total drawin to date in 

close-out minus the original 

participation.  There were 

budget adjustments in 

contingency that are not 

reflected in change orders

DOA 18-3 WO MC 16 Exhibit 1 CO No. 6 Contract History

9/9/2024



ORIGINAL CONTRACT YEAR 1-2 1
st

 EXT YR 3 2
nd

 EXT YR 4 3
rd

 EXT YR 5

RESOLUTION NO R-2019-0042 R-2020-1808 R2021-1784 R2022-1569

DATE APPROVED 1/15/2019 12/8/20 12/7/21 12/20/2022

EXPIRATION 1/15/2021 1/15/2022 1/15/2023 1/15/2024

DBE Goal 12%

REF DOC
FUNDING 

SOURCE
DESCRIPTION

TIME(Cal 

Days) for 

Substantial

Cal Days to 

Final 

Completion

NTP

Substantial 

Completion 

Date

Final 

Completion 

Date

AMOUNT

CHANGE 

ORDER OR 

ADJUSTMENT

1 
CHANGE 

ORDER VALUE 

PLUS TIME

REVISED 

AMOUNT

DBE 

Participation 

($)

DBE  (%)
LEAD DEPT 

APPROVAL

CRC 

APPROVAL
BCC APPROVAL STATUS

TO/WO 

CLOSED

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.

PB NO: DOA 18-3
CONTRACT HISTORY

Work Order MC 09
AIP ELIGIBLE - 

EXHIBIT A 

APPLIES

Security Improvements at PBI 60 90 12/9/19 2/6/20 3/7/20 $198,013.00 $24,060.55 12.15% $198,013.00
Approved 

12/4/2019

CO no 1 30 3/7/20 4/6/20 $17,809.80 $47,809.80 $17,809.80
Approved 

3/30/2020

Final GMP 90 120 ($2,919.50) $212,903.30 $24,909.00 11.70% CRC 7/15/2020

Task Order MC-10
AIP ELIGIBLE - 

EXHIBIT A 

APPLIES

Escalator Replacement  - Precon 

Services 
$41,250.00 $41,250.00 $4,950.00 $41,250.00

Approved 

2/11/2020

Amendment No 4 Work 

Order MC-15

AIP ELIGIBLE - 

EXHIBIT A 

APPLIES

Escalator Replacement  - 

Construction
877 907 9/21/20 2/14/23 3/16/23 $8,145,981.00 $2,407,295.00 $8,145,981.00

Approved 

9/15/2020 R2020-

1336

CO No 1 0 $975,516.00 $975,516.00 $468,595.00 $975,516.00
5/18/21 Board 

R2021-0725

CO No 2 0 $343,870.39 $343,870.39 $110,455.72 $343,870.39

Approved 

2/01/2022 (R-2022-

0090)

CO No 3 0 $109,422.06 $109,422.06 $4,152.62 $109,422.06

Approved on 

3/22/22 R-2022-

0236

CO No 4 0 $302,294.97 $302,294.97 $93,727.74 $302,294.97
Approved 10/18/2 

R2022-1190

CO No 5 168 8/1/23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 9/12/23 BCC

CO No. 6 90 11/29/23 $90,000.00 $0.00
Approved by 

CRC  1/10/24

Final GMP 1135 1165 ($182,085.13) $9,694,999.29 $2,935,107.00 30.27% CRC 7/3/24

Amendment No 5 First one year renewal option $0.00
Approved 12/8/20 

R2020-1808

Amendment No 6 Work 

Order MC-11
FDOT ARFF Roof Repairs 96 126 5/6/21 8/9/21 9/8/21 $490,813.00 $77,217.00 $490,813.00

Approved 5/4/21 

R2021-0605

CO No 1 22 8/31/21 9/30/21 $0.00

Final GMP 118 148 ($71,850.25) $418,962.75 $77,217.00 18.43% CRC 12/8/21
Cynthia Portnoy:

Board item due to cumulative days 

exceeding the 120 auntorized under 

Lead/CRC

DOA 18-3 WO MC 16 Exhibit 1 CO No. 6 Contract History

9/9/2024



ORIGINAL CONTRACT YEAR 1-2 1
st

 EXT YR 3 2
nd

 EXT YR 4 3
rd

 EXT YR 5

RESOLUTION NO R-2019-0042 R-2020-1808 R2021-1784 R2022-1569

DATE APPROVED 1/15/2019 12/8/20 12/7/21 12/20/2022

EXPIRATION 1/15/2021 1/15/2022 1/15/2023 1/15/2024

DBE Goal 12%

REF DOC
FUNDING 

SOURCE
DESCRIPTION

TIME(Cal 

Days) for 

Substantial

Cal Days to 

Final 

Completion

NTP

Substantial 

Completion 

Date

Final 

Completion 

Date

AMOUNT

CHANGE 

ORDER OR 

ADJUSTMENT

1 
CHANGE 

ORDER VALUE 

PLUS TIME

REVISED 

AMOUNT

DBE 

Participation 

($)

DBE  (%)
LEAD DEPT 

APPROVAL

CRC 

APPROVAL
BCC APPROVAL STATUS

TO/WO 

CLOSED

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.

PB NO: DOA 18-3
CONTRACT HISTORY

Amendment No 7 Second one year option $0.00
12/7/21 Board 

(R2021-1784)

Task Order MC -17 FDOT New ARFF Facility-Precon $84,000.00 $84,000.00 $10,080.00 12.00% $84,000.00 Approved 1/4/22

Amend No 8 WO MC-02 FDOT
LNA NEC Corrections (inc 3rd 

year extension)
166 196 12/28/22 6/11/23 7/11/23 $479,604.00 $63,118.00 13.16% $479,604.00

12/20/22 Board 

(R2022-1569)

CO No 1 90 9/9/23 10/9/23 $90,000.00 $0.00
approved CRC 

6/21/23

CO No 2 30 10/9/23 11/8/23 $30,000.00 $0.00
aproved by lead 

on 9/14/23

CO No. 3 18 10/27/23 11/26/23 $18,000.00 $0.00
Aprpoved by the 

BCC on 

12/19/2023 R2023-

Final GMP 304 334 ($50,766.68) $428,837.32 $42,267.00 9.86% CRC 3/13/24

Amend No 9 WO MC-16 FDOT Terminal Roof Improvements 429 459 2/13/23 4/16/24 5/16/24 $8,422,400.00 $1,026,248.90 12.18% $8,422,400.00

2/7/23 Board 

Meeting R-2023-

0214

CO No 1 0 $735,433.53 $735,433.53 $21,402.20 2.91%
1/23/24 Board 

R2024-0043

CO No 2 106 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00
4/2/24 Board 

Meeting

CO No 3 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Approved 

5/28/2024

CO No 4 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Approved 6/18/24

CO No 5 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Approved 6/26/24

CO No 6 PCO 06, PCO, 07 292 5/19/25 6/18/25 $4,260,920.73 $4,552,920.73 $514,215.33 11.29% $4,260,920.73

Total 827 857 $13,418,754.26 $1,565,697.00 11.67% 4/2/23 BCC

MC-18 
PFC/FDOT/possi

bly BIL?
Pre-Conditioned Air-Precon $41,250.00 $41,250.00 $4,950.00 12.00% $41,250.00 Approved 11/2/22

MC-19 FDOT PBI Landside Security 240 270 7/17/23 3/12/24 4/11/24 $2,277,200.00 $376,115.45 16.52% $2,277,200.00
7/11/23 Board 

R2023-0978

CO No 1 0 $0.00 $0.00 $15,255.84 $0.00

CO No 2 187 9/15/24 10/15/24 $159,350.11 $346,350.11 $50,060.89 31.42% $159,350.11 5/14/2024 BCC

Total 427 457 $2,436,550.11 $441,432.18

Cynthia Portnoy:

Board item due to cumulative days 

exceeding the 120 auntorized under 

Lead/CRC

DOA 18-3 WO MC 16 Exhibit 1 CO No. 6 Contract History

9/9/2024



ORIGINAL CONTRACT YEAR 1-2 1
st

 EXT YR 3 2
nd

 EXT YR 4 3
rd

 EXT YR 5

RESOLUTION NO R-2019-0042 R-2020-1808 R2021-1784 R2022-1569

DATE APPROVED 1/15/2019 12/8/20 12/7/21 12/20/2022

EXPIRATION 1/15/2021 1/15/2022 1/15/2023 1/15/2024

DBE Goal 12%

REF DOC
FUNDING 

SOURCE
DESCRIPTION

TIME(Cal 

Days) for 

Substantial

Cal Days to 

Final 

Completion

NTP

Substantial 

Completion 

Date

Final 

Completion 

Date

AMOUNT

CHANGE 

ORDER OR 

ADJUSTMENT

1 
CHANGE 

ORDER VALUE 

PLUS TIME

REVISED 

AMOUNT

DBE 

Participation 

($)

DBE  (%)
LEAD DEPT 

APPROVAL

CRC 

APPROVAL
BCC APPROVAL STATUS

TO/WO 

CLOSED

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.

PB NO: DOA 18-3
CONTRACT HISTORY

MC-20 FDOT Storm Resilency 263 293 1/2/24 9/20/24 10/20/24 $817,600.00 $340,432.09 41.64% $817,600.00
12/19/23 Board 

R2023-1859

CO No 1 0 $18,934.32 $18,934.32 $108.20 0.57% $18,934.32
Approved 

4/26/2024

CO No 2 0 $0.00 $0.00 $15,207.55 $0.00
Approved 

6/25/2024

CO No 3 $0.00 10/22/2024 BCC

Total 263 293 $836,534.32 $355,747.84 42.53%

MC-21 FAA
Pre-Conditioned Air-

Construction
646 676 10/9/23 7/15/25 8/14/25 $13,662,600.00 $13,662,600.00 $1,060,323.04 7.76% $13,662,600.00

10/3/23 Board 

R2023-1485

$1,060,323.04

Total $40,389,333.00 $5,112,728.37 $6,445,358.38 $45,502,061.37 $7,944,789.38 17.46% ($1,027,571.41) $198,013.00 $46,114,316.26

Notes:
Closed-out projects

Items in Blue are draft

Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk) - No cummulative tracking Approval Authority

Document Authority CO Value Cumm CO Value Authority Days Authority

Task Order Lead Dept less than $100,000 $0-50,000 See Note 1 Lead Dept 0-30 days Lead Dept Cumulative Days up to 30

Task Order CRC $100,000 <$200,000 $50,001-100,000 See Note 1 CRC 31-90 CRC Individual Days up to 90

Amendment BCC > $200,000 >$100,001 See Note 1 BCC 120 BCC See note 2

Cumulative Value - Revised as of 2/04/16 

1

2

*Time must also be evaluated based on value of LD's for projects over $1,000,000.  The value of the time extension is not included when calc the cummulative value

When the cumulative value of changes or additional work approved by the Lead or CRC exceeds the greater of $250,000 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the board that the item puts it in the excess category 

must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File item

When the cumulative time extensions approved by a combination of the Lead Dept and the CRC exceeds 120 Cal Days then an agenda item notifying the board that the item puts it in the excess category must be prepared and 

forwarded as a Receive and File item

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the 

Cumulative Limit

DOA 18-3 WO MC 16 Exhibit 1 CO No. 6 Contract History

9/9/2024






















	DOA 18-3 WO MC 16 Exhibit 1 CO No. 6 Contract History.pdf
	DOA 18-3-MGI


